miscellaneous in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

The Company has made use of the following practical expedients available on transition to IFRS 16:

 measure the ROU assets equal to the lease liability calculated for each lease;
 apply the recognition exemptions for low value leases and leases that end within 12 months of the

date of initial application, and account for them as low value and short-term leases, respectively;
and

 accounting for non-lease components and lease components as a single lease component.

In transitioning to IFRS 16, the Company analyzed its contracts to identify whether they are or contain a
lease arrangement. This analysis identified a contract containing a lease that had an equivalent increase
to both the Company’s ROU assets and lease liabilities, which resulted in a $192,268 adjustment. The
incremental borrowing rate for lease liabilities initially recognized on adoption of IFRS 16 was 8%.

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the consolidated statement of financial position as at May
31, 2019 for the adoption of IFRS 16 is as follows:

Previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

As reported
under new

accounting
policy

$ $ $

Property and equipment 64,458   192,268   256,726
Lease liability (current) (4,443)   (65,091)   (69,534)
Lease liability (non-current) (10,346)   (127,177)   (137,523)

49,669   -   49,669

Prime Mining Corp.
(formerly ePower Metals Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended October 31, 2019

8

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

The operating lease obligations as at April 30, 2019 are reconciled as follows to the recognized lease
liabilities as at May 1, 2019:

Operating lease obligations at April 30, 2019 238,360
Effect of discounting at the incremental borrowing rate at May 1, 2019 (31,303)

Lease liabilities due to initial application of IFRS 16 at May 1, 2019 207,057